
Planning 
Applications 
Committee
29 January 2020

Time and venue:

5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE

Membership:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair); Graham Amy, 
Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod, 
Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou

Quorum: 5

Published: Tuesday, 21 January 2020

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 January 2020 
(attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

Public Document Pack



6 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

7 LW/19/0242 - The Sussex Coaster, 80 - 82 South Coast Road, Peacehaven, 
East Sussex, BN10 8SJ  (Pages 9 - 32)

8 LW/19/0714 - 342 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex, 
BN10 7EW  (Pages 33 - 40)

9 LW/19/0534 - 4 Firle Grange, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 2HD 
(Pages 41 - 46)

10 LW/19/0809 - 36A and 36B The Rough, Newick, East Sussex  
(Pages 47 - 58)

11 LW/19/0518 - 363 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex, 
BN10 7HH  (Pages 59 - 70)

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park

12 SDNP/19/05065/FUL - Foxhole Farm House, Foxhole Farm, Seaford Road, 
Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0EE  (Pages 71 - 80)

Non-planning application related items

13 Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019 (Part A)  
(Pages 81 - 82)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning

14 Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019 (Part B)  
(Pages 83 - 92)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning

15 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 October 2019 to 
31 December 2019  (Pages 93 - 100)

16 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 19 February 2020 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm.



3

General information
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to.

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are: 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas. 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a du
[...]
t of address: If members have any questions or wish to discuss 
aspects of any application listed on the agenda they are requested to contact the 
Planning Case Officer prior to the meeting.

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a 
question on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District and which falls within the terms of reference of that committee or 
subcommittee.

A member must give notice of the question to the Committee and Civic Services 
Manager in writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth 
working day before the meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


           

1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 8 January 2020 at 5.00pm

Present:
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, 
Tom Jones, Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod, Emily O'Brien (as substitute), 
Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou

Officers in attendance: 
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning)

86       Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

87       Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Christoph von 
Kurthy and Imogen Makepeace. Councillor Emily O’Brien declared she was 
acting as substitute for Councillor Makepeace for the duration of the meeting.

88       Declarations of interest 

There were none.

89       Petitions 

There were none.

90      LW/19/0493 - Nursery, 29 Glynn Road, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 
8AT 

Mrs J Goodchild, Sarah Clark and Mrs J Liggett spoke against the proposal. 
Valerie Wild, Kathryn Andrews and Rachelle Salmon spoke for the proposal.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



8 January 2020 2 Planning Applications 
Committee

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0493 for change of use to full nursery use, 
extension of opening hours and commercial use of property at evenings and 
weekends be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
supplementary report and with condition 2 in the supplementary report 
amended to cover measures to be implemented to protect local residents from 
noise pollution and further condition to allow training and maintenance of the 
building to only take place between the hours of 9am to 1pm on no more than 
two Saturdays in any calendar month. The Committee wished it to be noted 
that no maintenance or training shall take place on Sundays or bank holidays. 
The Committee also added an informative on additional hedge planting to 
existing boundaries.

(Note: Councillor Saunders briefly left the room during the discussion and 
debate of this application. Based on advice given by the Council’s solicitor, 
Councillor Saunders therefore did not participate in the discussion or voting 
thereon.)

91      LW/19/0665 - Seahaven Maritime Academy, East Quay, Newhaven Port, 
Newhaven, BN9 0BN 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0665 for Section 73a retrospective 
application to retain a three sided framework to afford weather protection to 
the training area be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and supplementary report and amending condition 1 in the report to require 
the two opaque panels to be replaced with cladding to match that used in the 
walls of the structure as opposed to being painted.

92      SDNP/19/04830/FUL - Reed Court, 38 Boughey Place, Lewes, East 
Sussex 

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/19/04830/FUL for replacement of existing 
single-glazed timber framed windows with double-glazed, PVCu units be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report.

93      Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

94      Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 29 January 2020 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm, be noted.

Page 6



8 January 2020 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

The meeting ended at 6:45pm. 

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – 29/01/2020 

 

PPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0242   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Eden Luxe 
Construction Ltd 

PARISH / 
WARD: 

Peacehaven / 
Peacehaven East 

PROPOSAL: 

Planning Application for proposed demolition of public house and 
re-development to provide seventeen residential units (10no.   
1-bed flats and 7no. 2-bed flats), commercial office space (112 
square metres) and associated parking and landscaping (Amended 
Plans) (Amended Description). 

SITE ADDRESS: 
The Sussex Coaster, 80 - 82 South Coast Road, Peacehaven, East 
Sussex, BN10 8SJ 
 

GRID REF:   

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



PAC – 29/01/2020 

 
1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1 The application site lies on the northern side of South Coast Road at the corner 
junction with Vernon Avenue.  The site is presently occupied by a two storey building 
previously used as a public
[...]
e limits of the highway, the provision of cranes over-sailing the highway. The 
applicant should contact East Sussex Highways (0345 6080193) 
 
 8. The applicant is advised that the erection of temporary directional signage should be 
agreed with East Sussex Highways (01345 6080193) prior to any signage being installed. 
 
 9. The applicant is reminded of the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012 when carrying out 
the works, including demolition of the existing building. 
 
This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents: 
 
PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 2 September 

2019 
9003-P-31 

 
Survey Plan 8 August 2019 9003-P-02 
 
Location Plan 2 September 

2019 
9003-P-01 

 

Page 30



PAC – 29/01/2020 

Proposed Block Plan 2 September 
2019 

9003-P-30 

 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 2 September 

2019 
9003-P-32 

 
Proposed Elevation(s) 2 September 

2019 
9003-P-33 

 
Proposed Elevation(s) 2 September 

2019 
9003-P-34 

 
Proposed Section(s) 2 September 

2019 
9003-P-35 

 
Proposed Elevation(s) 2 September 

2019 
9003-P-38 

 
Other Plan(s) 2 September 

2019 
9003-P-39 

 
Other Plan(s) 2 September 

2019 
9003-P-40 

 
Street Scene 2 September 

2019 
190830 

 
Additional Documents 21 October 2019 Ambiental Letter 
 
Flood Risk Assessment 23 October 2019 4489_FRA_SWDS V3 Amended 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – 29/01/2020 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0714   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Boon Homes & Rental 
Ltd 

PARISH / 
WARD: 

Telscombe / 
East Saltdean & 
Telscombe Cliffs 

PROPOSAL: 

Planning application for proposed to demolish existing bungalow 
and garages and construction of a block of 4 flats with associated 
car parking, covered bicycle shelter and refuse/recycling area 
 

SITE ADDRESS: 342 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex, BN10 7EW  

GRID REF:   

 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



PAC – 29/01/2020 
 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 

1.1 The applicati
[...]
ore 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
8. All glazing in the first floor east elevation of the development hereby approved shall be in 
obscured glass (obscurity level 4) and be permanently fixed shut except for any fanlights which 
can be openable, and all glazing in the west elevation of the development hereby approved shall 
be in obscured glass (obscurity level 4) up to a level of 1.75m above finished internal floor level 
and be permanently maintained as such. 
 
Reason: To protect the privacy and residential amenity of neighbours having regard to Policy 
ST3 of the Lewes District Local Plan and to comply with National Policy Guidance contained in 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



PAC – 29/01/2020 
 

This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents: 
 
PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
Transport Assessment 1 October 2019 Transport Report 
 
Design & Access 
Statement 

1 October 2019  

 
Survey Plan 1 October 2019 Renewable Energy Scheme 
 
Planning Statement/Brief 1 October 2019 Electric Vehicle Charging 
 
Other Plan(s) 1 October 2019 1252/14 Street elevations 
 
Existing Elevation(s) 1 October 2019 1252/15 
 
Existing Floor Plan(s) 1 October 2019 1252/15 
 
Existing Elevation(s) 1 October 2019 1252/16 
 
Existing Floor Plan(s) 1 October 2019 1252/16 
 
Technical Report 1 October 2019 Biodiversity and landscape checklist 
 
Other Plan(s) 1 October 2019 1252/11 Cycle store 
 
Location Plan 1 October 2019 1252/09 
 
Proposed Block Plan 1 October 2019 1252/09 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 12 December 

2019 
1252/13A 

 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 12 December 

2019 
1252/12B 

 
 
 

Page 40



PAC – 29/01/2020 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0534   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Mrs R Charles 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Seaford / 
Seaford North 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for single storey side and 2-storey rear 
extensions, rear outdoor covered area and front entrance porch 
and change to associated facing materials 

SITE ADDRESS: 4 Firle Grange, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 2HD  

GRID REF:   

 
  

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



PAC – 29/01/2020 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1 The application site is occupied by a detached, 2-storey dwelling, and lies in the north-
western part of Seaford, within the Planning Boundary and outside of the South Downs 
National Park. 
 
1.2 There are two protected trees in front of the house, TPO (No. 6) of 1989 and one of 
these within its curtilage.  The application site is within a designated Area of Established 
Character as defined in the Local Plan 2003.  The application site is not Listed or located in 
a Conservation Area.   
 
PROPOSAL 
 
1.3 The application seeks planning permission for a two storey rear extension, a single 
storey side extension, a front entrance porch and the re-finishing of the external facing 
materials from facing brick to a cream white weatherboard cladding and white painted 
timber detailing to both the house and the detached garage in front.   

 
2. RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
LDLP: – ST03 – Design, Form and Setting of Development 
 
LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 
 
LDLP: – DM25 - Design 
 
LDLP: – DM1 – Planning Boundary 
 

3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
TW/18/0061/TPO - 1x Sycamore (G2 of the order) reduce by 1m back to old pruning as 
tree is very close to dwelling - Approved 
 
LW/94/0926 - Erection of three detached houses and associated works (amendment to 
application LW/94/0078F for revised house types). - Withdrawn 
 
LW/94/0078 - Erection of three detached five bedroom units and associated works. - 
Approved 
 
LW/93/0605 - Retention of developers signboard with two flag poles. - Refused 
 
LW/93/0491 - Demolition of existing building and erection of three, five bedroom detached 
houses and one, four bedroom detached house, all with detached double garages. - 
Refused 
 
LW/92/1365 - Erection of four, four bedroom detached residential units and assoc
[...]
o commence on site until you have fulfilled your 
obligations under the CIL Regulations 2010 (as Amended).  For more information please visit 
http://www.lewes.gov.uk/planning/22287.asp 
 
 2. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning 
policies and any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to 
grant planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents: 
 
PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
Proposed Block Plan 30 July 2019 1:500 
 
Planning Statement/Brief 30 July 2019  
 
Location Plan 30 July 2019 1:1250 
 
Existing Floor Plan(s) 31 July 2019 01 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 31 July 2019 02 
 
Existing Elevation(s) 31 July 2019 03 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 31 July 2019 04 
 
Existing Elevation(s) 31 July 2019 05 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 31 July 2019 05 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 31 July 2019 06 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 31 July 2019 07 
 
Existing Floor Plan(s) 31 July 2019 08 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 31 July 2019 08 
 
Proposed Section(s) 31 July 2019 08 
 
Proposed Section(s) 31 July 2019 09 
 
Proposed Section(s) 31 July 2019 10 
 
Proposed Section(s) 31 July 2019 11 
 

Page 46



PAC – 29/01/2020 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0809 
 
  

APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

West Construction 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Newick / 
Newick 

PROPOSAL: 
Approval of reserved matters application for the layout, scale, 
landscaping, appearance and access following Outline Consent 
LW/18/0048 (Part retrospective) 

SITE ADDRESS: 36A and 36B The Rough, Newick, East Sussex   

GRID REF:   

 
  

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



PAC – 29/01/2020 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site, which previously formed a small pocket of greenspace, has been cleared and 
building work commenced in the form foundations and a modest amount of brick courses 
above slab level. This work has ceased following enforcement action. 
 
1.2 The site is located beside a twitten that provides a link between The Rough and 
Vernons Road. It is flanked by fences serving the rear gardens of dwellings on Oldaker 
Road and The Rough on the northern  and eastern boundaries respectively and the side 
boundary fence and flank elevation wall of  6 Vernon Road on the western boundary. 
 
1.3 Surrounding development is predominantly residential and formed of a mix of detached 
and semi-detached two-storey dwellings, interspersed with bungalows. Site frontages are 
generally open and landscaped, whilst surrounding roads are bordered by grass verging 
and occasional street trees, generating a semi-rural character and appearance. 
 
1.4 Due to the topography of the surrounding area, which slopes downwards towards the 
Ouse valley to the north, the site is at a raised level in comparison to those to the north on 
Oldaker Road.  
 
1.5 The site has extant outline approval for the provision of a pair of semi-detached three-
bedroom dwellings, granted under application LW/18/0048. This followed the allocation of 
the site for the provision of a pair of semi-detached bungalows or houses within the Newick 
Neighbourhood Plan (Policy HO5).  
 
Proposed Development: 
 
1.6 The application seeks approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance, 
landscaping and access) following the approval of outline permission for a pair of semi-
detached three bedroom dwellings occupying the site.  
 
1.7 Two earlier applications for approval of reserved matters, LW/19/0263 and 
LW/19/0517, have previously been refused on account of the scheme being overly bulky, 
discordant with the appearance of surrounding development and the potential for 
overlooking and loss of light. 
 
1.8 In response, the applicant has submitted a revised scheme incorporating the following 
am
[...]
ome seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, 
unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 
 
Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and the character of the surrounding area in 
accordance with saved policy ST3 of the Lewes District Local Plan and policy CP11 of the Lewes 
District Joint Core Strategy. 
 
14. Prior to the first occupation of either of the dwelling hereby approved, a minimum of one 
functioning electric vehicle charging point shall be installed for use by the occupant of each 
dwelling and maintained in place thereafter. 
 
Reason: In order to encourage use of more sustainable forms of transport in accordance with 
policies CP13 and CP14 of the Lewes District Joint Core Strategy and the Lewes District Council 
Electric Vehicle Charging Points Technical Guidance Notes. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



PAC – 29/01/2020 

This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents: 
 
PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
Location Plan 7 November 2019 R18:NK:03A 
 
Proposed Layout Plan 7 November 2019 101/1E 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 7 November 2019 101/3A 
 
Design & Access 
Statement 

7 November 2019  

 
Planning Statement/Brief 7 November 2019 CEMP 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 3 January 2019 101/2C 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – 29/01/2020 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0518   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Mr A. Sil 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Telscombe / 
East Saltdean & 
Telscombe Cliffs 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for first and second floor extension to create 
four additional flats 

SITE ADDRESS: 363 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex, BN10 7HH  

GRID REF:   

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



PAC – 29/01/2020 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1 The application site comprises a two storey, semi-detached building on the southern 
side of South Coa
[...]
ign & Access 
Statement 

26 July 2019 17302-DAS 

 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



COMREPORT  

          

Report to Planning Applications Committee 

Date 29 January 2020 

By Director of Planning 

Local Authority Lewes District Council 

Application Number SDNP/19/05065/FUL 

Applicant Mr Gary Lownds 

Application Resiting and retention of mobile home for holiday accommodation 

Address Foxhole Farm House   

Foxhole Farm 

Seaford Road 

Newhaven 

East Sussex 

BN9 0EE 

 

 

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to 

the conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report. 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This application is liable for Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 

 

1          Executive Summary 

 

            1.1 This application relates to resiting and retention of mobile home for holiday accommodation. 

 

2 Proposal 

 

2.1 This application is closely related to a current Enforcement case against an unauthorised 

holiday let situated within a field to the north of the application site.  The holiday let must be 

removed by January 2020.  

 

2.2 The current application again seeks a new siting for the holiday let.  This time the holiday let 

is proposed on land at the centre of the local cluster of stables, dwellings and holiday lets, behind 

an existing holiday let and on a natural dip in the land that is currently only used for parking.   

 

2.3 The holiday let would be single storey, measuring just under 15m in length and 6.3m across.  

The structure would retain a gap of 2m to the north-western boundary; 4m to the south-western 

boundary; and 4.7m to the south-eastern boundary.  Internally the cabin would comprise three 

bedrooms (one with an en-suite); bathroom; kitchen; utility room; and living room.  The 

structure would be finished in timber and the roof covered in felt.   

 

2.4 In terms of height, the cabin would be 2.3m to the eaves and 3.2m to the ridge.  The pitched 

r
[...]
en – LW/19/0750 – Section 73A retrospective 
application for the retention of a first floor balcony at rear of property.



  3 38 Lewes Road, Newhaven – LW/19/0756 – Section 73A retrospective 
application for the garage on rear existing driveway. 



  4 3 Park Road, Lewes  – SDNP/19/04733/HOUS – Works to the front of the 
property, replacement boundary wall and hedge, access alteration, erection 
of oak frame pergola and replacement of side door. 



  5 Foxhole Farmhouse, Foxhole Farm, Seaford Road, Newhaven – 
SDNP/19/05065/FUL – Resiting and retention of mobile home for holiday 
accommodation. 



  6 The Bull, 2 High Street, Ditchling – SDNP/19/05708/FUL – Section 73A 
retrospective application for a 400mm increase in levels to the West end of 
the car park at The Bull, Ditchling adjacent to the entrance to the pub and 
number 1 Lewes Road, Ditchling



  7 The Bull, 2 High Street, Ditchling – SDNP/19/05709/LIS – Retention of 
400mm increase in levels to the West end of the car park at The Bull, 
Ditchling adjacent to the entrance to the pub and number 1 Lewes Road, 
Ditchling



 
 

5 Contact Officer
The contact officer in connection with this report is Jennifer Baxter, Specialist Advisor 
(Planning Enforcement). 

Ian Fitzpatrick, 
Director of Regeneration and Planning 
02/01/2020

Page 82



E:\Eastbourne\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\7\2\AI00008274\$e0yimkjv.doc

Committee: Planning Applications Committee

Date: 29 January 2020

Department: Planning & Environmental Services

Subject: Enforcement Monitoring Reports (Part B)
This report details the cases which have had notices authorised 
and/or served within the quarter 1 October 2019 – 31 December 
2019

Address/Breach Current Position SDNP 
area

BARCOMBE

Station Masters House, Barcombe
EN/17/0054

Breach

Alleged that the main property has been split 
into multiple and the annexe is being used as 
residential accommodation

Current Position 

 Following a site visit it was apparent 
that there are a num
[...]
rved on 
12.09.2019.

 Effective date of the notice is 
17.10.2019 unless an appeal is lodged 
beforehand.

 Appeal lodged against the service of 
the enforcement notice. 

 Statement of case for the Council 
submitted to the Planning 
Inspectorate.

TELSCOMBE CLIFFS

16 The Esplande, Telscombe Cliffs – 
EN/16/0072

Breach

Unauthorised structure in the front garden 

Current Position 

 Enforcement notice authorised and 
papers being drawn up for the service 
of the notice.

 Planning application submitted so 
enforcement notice on hold.

 The structure was removed from the 
planning application and application 
given 28 days to remove it. 

 Structure remains in situ so 
enforcement notice now being 
prepared to seek the removal.

 Enforcement notice served on 24 
October 2019, effective date is 26 
November 2019.

WESTMESTON

Land at Clay Field Stables, Westmeston
SDNP/18/00328/COU

Page 90



E:\Eastbourne\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\7\2\AI00008274\$e0yimkjv.doc

Address/Breach Current Position SDNP 
area

Breach

Unauthorised use of stables and land

Current Position

 Occupiers of the land will not respond 
to letters and site visits so unable to 
confirm planning position.

 Planning Contravention Notice 
drafted and being served on the 
owners of the land to establish the 
current uses.

Contact Officer

The contact officer in connection with this report is Jennifer Baxter, Specialist Advisor (Planning 
Enforcement). 

Ian Fitzpatrick, 
Director of Regeneration and Planning 
02/01/2020

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Applications Committee

Date 29 January 2020

Title of Report Summary of appeal decisions received from 1/10/19 to 31/12/19

Purpose of Report To update Planning Applications Committee Members on appeal 
decisions received.  

Recommendation:  To note the outcome of appeal decisions.

1. Overview

1.1 The attached table (Appendix 1), ordered by date of decision, provides Members with a 
summary and bri
[...]

achieved without reliance on the private car.  Without any harm to the character and appearance of the area, being in a sustainable location, and 
the small scale of the development, the proposal despite conflicting with the policies it does not seriously undermine the objectives of policy and 
therefore the policy conflicts do not result in any harm and the proposal can therefore be approved.

P
age 100


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 LW/19/0242 - The Sussex Coaster, 80 - 82 South Coast Road, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8SJ
	8 LW/19/0714 - 342 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex, BN10 7EW
	9 LW/19/0534 - 4 Firle Grange, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 2HD
	10 LW/19/0809 - 36A and 36B The Rough, Newick, East Sussex
	11 LW/19/0518 - 363 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex, BN10 7HH
	12 SDNP/19/05065/FUL - Foxhole Farm House, Foxhole Farm, Seaford Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0EE
	13 Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019 (Part A)
	14 Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019 (Part B)
	15 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019



Minutes of the meeting

SGUth DDWHS Warking in Partnershi /\/
Mational Park Autheority ° g S Le‘ws Dish‘iﬂt {hmﬂ

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, on 29 January 2020 at 5.00pm

Present:
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair) (Minute No 95 to 102), Graham Amy,
Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy (Minute No 95 to 102), Sylvia Lord,
Sean MacLeod, Imogen Makepeace (Minute No 95 to 104), Laurence O'Connor and
Nicola Papanicolaou

Officers in attendance:

Jennifer Baxter (Specialist Advisor, Planning Enforcement)
Andrew Hill (Senor Specialist Advisor, Planning)

Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning)

95 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 were submitted and
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

96 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members
There were none.

97  Declarations of interest
There were none.

98  Petitions
There were none.

99 Written questions from councillors

There were none.



29 January 2020 2 Planning Applications

Committee

100

101

102

103

LW/19/0242 - The Sussex Coaster, 80 - 82 South Coast Road,
Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8SJ

Councillor Isobel Sharkey spoke on behalf of Peacehaven Town Council.
Brian Chatfield, Richard Tesch and Peter Head spoke against the proposal.
Henry Wagstaff and Stephen Dryeurgh spoke for the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0242 for proposed demolition of public house
and re development to provide seventeen residential units (10no. 1-bed flats
and 7no. 2-bed flats), commercial office space (112 square metres) and
associated parking and landscaping (amended plans) (amended description)
be refused for the following reasons:

1) Impact on residential amenity through loss of light and overshadowing;

2) Location of vehicular access onto Vernon Avenue would have an
adverse impact on residential amenity through increased vehicle flows,
congestion, on-street parking and impact on safety; and

3) Future parking needs and displacement of existing parking would
detrimentally impact on the amenity of local residents.

LW/19/0714 - 342 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex,
BN10 7TEW

Leanne Jarvis spoke against the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0714 for proposed to demolish existing
bungalow and garages and construction of a block of 4 flats with associated
car parking, covered bicycle shelter and refuse/recycling area be approved,
subject to the conditions set out in the report and the amendment of condition
3 to move the bin-store to the northeastern most part of the site.

LW/19/0534 - 4 Firle Grange, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 2HD

Darren Moore (Agent) spoke for the proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0534 for single storey side and 2-storey rear
extensions, rear outdoor covered area and front entrance porch and change
to associated facing materials be approved, subject to the conditions set out
in the report and subject to amend condition 3 to include “to include insulation
behind cladding.”

LW/19/0809 - 36A and 36B The Rough, Newick, East Sussex

Councillor Cathy Wickens spoke on behalf of Newick Parish Council. Sarah
Cox, Ben Caulkett and Jim Sheppard spoke against the proposal. The Chair



29 January 2020 3 Planning Applications

Committee

104

105

106

read a statement on behalf of Councillor Roy Burman, in his capacity as a
Lewes District Ward Councillor.

Resolved:

That planning applications LW/19/0809 for approval of reserved matters
application for the layout, scale, landscaping, appearance and access
following outline consent LW/18/0048 (part retrospective) be refused for the
following reason:

1) Application refused for the reasons set out in previous application
LW/19/0517, namely that the development would be overly bulky,
discordant with the appearance of surrounding development and had
the potential for overlooking and loss of light. The Committee also
resolved that the development being overbearing should also be
included in the reasons for refusal.

LW/19/0518 - 363 South Coast Road, Telscombe Cliffs, East Sussex,
BN10 7HH

The Committee adjourned for a short comfort break prior to the
consideration of this item.

Resolved:

That planning applications LW/19/0518 for first and second floor extension to
create four additional flats be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the
report.

SDNP/19/05065/FUL - Foxhole Farm House, Foxhole Farm, Seaford Road,
Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 OEE

Mark Miles and Amanda Miles spoke against the proposal. D Collins spoke for
the proposal.

Resolved:
That planning application SDNP/19/05065/FUL for resiting and retention of
mobile home for holiday accommodation be approved, subject to the

conditions set out in the report and supplementary report.

Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019
(Part A)

Resolved:
That the report which provided an overview of planning enforcement matters

throughout Lewes District during the period 1 October 2019 to 31 December
2019, be noted.



29 January 2020 4 Planning Applications
Committee

107 Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019
(Part B)

Resolved:
That the report which detailed planning enforcement cases throughout Lewes
District which have had notices authorised and/or served within the quarter of

1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019, be noted.

108 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 October 2019 to 31
December 2019

Resolved:

That the appeal decisions received from 1 October 2019 to 31 December
2019, be noted.

109 Date of next meeting
Prior to the close of the meeting, the Committee wished to express its
gratitude to Officers for all of their hard work and dedication in relation to all
planning matters, including enforcement monitoring, undertaken on behalf of
the Council.
Resolved:
That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 19 February 2020 in the Council

Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1TUE, commencing at
5:00pm, be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.16 pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)



